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ORDER

The present complaint dated 03.02.2021 has been filed by the
complainantsfallottee under section 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Develop ment) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)
read with Rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules] for violation of
section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
that the promoter shaﬁ_ ,&:ét:-'kﬁfspﬁnsihie for all obligations,
responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Actor
the rules and re_gmﬂﬁuns madd‘*mera under or to the allottees
as per the agrm:emﬂt'it for sale executed fter se.

Unit and project related details
n 'I‘| 1 i /
The particulars of unit details, sale gonslderation, the amount
paid by the complainants, date of propesed handing over the
possession, delay- petiod, If any, have been detailed in the
following tabular form: _
S NoTHeads T 1 /-0 1% [ihidrmation
1. Name and logation of the “|LD Spire Greens" at sector-37
project 7 L €, Gurugram
.4 Nature of the pmjeci Residential group housing
project |
3, | Project area 154829 acres |
M
4, DTCP license no. 13 of 2008 dated 31.01.2008 |
5 Name of license holder M /s Jubiliant Malls Pvt. Ltd, and 3 |
| | others |
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| 6. RERA Registered/ not Registered il
registered For 64621.108 sq mtrs for
towers 2,6 and 7

vide no. 60 of 2017 issued on
17.08:2017 up to 16.08.2018

Te | Pritem 1217, 12th floar, tower D2
(page no. 25 of complaint]
8. Unit measuring 11603 sq. fu of super area |
Sl 1 (page no. 25 of com plaint] |
9. Date of allotment .~ [{p.02.2009 '
/':JT 1AL 5 m\?ﬂ |
/00 AP HRRDPRS ol el |
10, | Date of, buider buyer|28.0620L1 |
agreement [page na, 23 of complaint) |
11, |Due dat?ﬁqussﬁshiln 7130062013 |
™\ | fos per possession clause 10.1 0
- the agreement] |
oy, | Note:- Grace period Is not
Nl altowed. |
12 | Possession claiise. / == 111} 18:1. SCHEDULE FOR ]
L POSSESSION OF THE SAID
n LU
4 B 0 BS AThel Developer based on its
' . |y --DEESENE plans and estimates
A :J| J | ¢ | ] -and. /subject [0 all  just
- ! “Yexveptions, contemplates 1o
complete the censtruction of
the said Building/sald Unit by
30th June 2013 with grace
period of Six month, unless
there shall be delay or there
chall be fallure due to reasons
mentioned in Clauses 111, 1L.2, |
113 and Clause 41 or due 1o
- failure of Allottee(s] to pay in |
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supplied)

k

time the price of the said Unit
along with other charges and
dues in accordance with the
schedule of payments given In
Annexure-C or as per the
demands raised by the
Developer from time to me or
any failure on the part of the
Allottee(s) to abide by all or any
of the terms or conditions of
‘this Agreement. (emphasis

13.

"

Total consideration

| Rs 48,85,876/-

[as, pepthe agreement on page |

B. Facts of the cuq_l__plaint

>, | ner26of complaint]
." -'- 1 .-:. ' : ¥ __l' = - 1
14. | Total any;gi? ipeu:i by the Ri. 44.79 186 /- |
complainants . (L
| [as per statement of account on |
page o, 28 of reply]
15. | Oceupation certificate Mot received
16. Offer of pqui‘iﬂn [:Inluﬁﬂfﬂ'ﬁ

3. That the cnﬁﬁﬁiﬂﬂﬁtﬁ ?:ﬁ?ﬁr'-s'ﬁ_ﬂﬂgfe_adﬁétﬁsements of the
respondent/builder paid a sum of ‘Rs 13,06,506/- as
demanded on 98.06.2011 and booked a unit no. 1217 on the
12th fioor. For the balance payment the complainants applied

to M /s DHFL for a housing loan.

4. That the buyer’s agreement was executed between the parties
on 28.06.2011. As per clause 10.1 of the agreement, the

respondent,/builder agreed to complete the said project and
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handaver possession of unit by 30th June 2013. Thus, it was

under an obligation to complete the project in question and
handover possession of the unit after pbtaining occupancy
certificate (OC) from competent authority on or before 30th
June 2013 to them.
That till date the respondent/builder has not received the OC
from the concerned authoritles. It is pertinent 1o mention here
that the respnndentfhﬁﬂﬂg}f"ﬁ{'ﬁﬁaktn a large amount from
them. The complainants requested the respondent/builder to
provide the accqu!jji_ﬂt'a!;étﬁg;;t of thesaid unit but did not pay
any heed to the said request. ' \
That, in additi ofi to the default, the builder further ente red into
a tripartite agrae«tnent with the buyer.and DHFL (an NBFC) for
facilitating zu:u arta‘ngeme nt of prﬂ-enﬂ scheme wherein the
buyer was not re'l:[uirﬁt.’i to pay any. Emi,-" interest till the date of
possession. A dutyis, vested upon the builder to honour the
same till th e of pq,ssf:smnn However, the builder has
E gtm‘l in the'same aﬁdi‘!HF‘l ‘has been pursuing

the buyers to pay the amount.

admittedly d

That the complainants tried their best to resolve the issue of
the delayed possession, but the builder did not pay any heed
to their requests. On the contrary it kept on asking illegal
payments from them by adding delayed payment interest and

other charges like maintenance etc.
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10.

3

Xke

That the complainants several times requested the
respondent/builder telephonically as well as by personal
visits at the office for the delivering the possession and
regularization of the DHFL loan account and met its officials in
this regard and completed all the requisite formalities as
required. But despite that the officials of builder did not give
any satisfactory reply to the complainants and they lingered
on one pretext or the other and refused to deliver the
possession of the above. E'EIﬂ' flat.

That since th;_r mﬂp%nﬁ{wﬂgﬁr has not delivered
possession of th:e apartment, the complalnants are suffering
mental agony, pain and harassment by its act and conduct.
Thus, the complainants are entitled to compensation.
Furthermore, ﬁey__}ha\re been constrained by the respondent
builder to live: in a rented accommodation and pay extra
interest on their h?ﬂ'mf_"_}t:-'a_n l;‘iuts; to-delay.

That the complainants, thereafter, tried their best to reach the
representatiﬁs"if fﬂ'ﬁpdﬁdanﬁ_’ builder to seek a satisfactory
reply in respect of the said dwelling unit butall in vain, Hence
this complaint. |

Relief sought by the complainants:

The complainants have sought the following relief:

¢ Direct the respondent/builder to pay the delayed

possession charges.
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12.

13,

14.

« Declare the default of non-payment by the respo ndent no.
1 under the tripartite agreement as a breach of terms and
indemnify the complainants in lieu of the same.

+ Declare the respondent no.1 to pay the EMI till affer of
possession and restrain the respondent no. 2 from taking
any coercive action against the complainants till date of

actual possession.

e Direct the builder to provide a date of possession.
i b2 o

« Costoflitigation |1\ |
On the date of ~hearing, the _m;mﬁﬁtf explained to the
respondent f_ﬁfn‘l;l}htﬂr about the contraventions as alleged to
have been c{:!'r:jj;i'ljted 1_:;,1:__g1;pnqm.secti'm 11(4) (a) of the Act

to plead gullt}r‘ﬂ notto plead guilm.

Reply by the r#;pnnﬂent no. 1.

The r:umplainantshﬁaire not apgrhaﬂhed this hon'ble authority
with clean hands and arestrying to-suppress material facts
relevant to the matter.

That the coniplainants have/made several visit to the office of
the respnndeﬁt E\Illder to know about the whereabouts of the
project titled as "ILD Spire Greens” located at Village Basai,
sector 37 C, Gurugram, Haryana. That the complainants have
enquired about the veracity of the subject project of
respondent builder and had immense deep interest to invest

in the subject project.
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15.

16.

17.

That the respondent builder being a respa nsible developer has
issued the allotment letter in favour of complainants in regard
to the unit bearing no. 1217, block-17th, Roor-12th, tower-2
having admeasured super area 1603 sg. ft. thereafter
apartment buyer agreement was executed between the parties
on 28.06.2011.

That the complainants did not adhere to the payment pian
which was issued durin'gimﬁmmn‘ of the agreement, That itis
submitted that they faﬂﬂ:i tn;ﬁs&ke the full payment as agreed
with the total sale mnslr.:lmt[on i@, Rs:48,85876/-. That it is
contended to npbec-that the complainants being the habitual
defaulter mntéhﬁs of payment which ‘has caused several
ubstrucnnn& i’,n the schedule deuﬂln]ﬁﬂem of the subject
project of huﬂ&&r

That the deve r ‘has executed @ tri-partite agreement
among the allo n:eéh huﬂdﬁr,.&nd financial institution. That the
TPA was executed upon the repetitive request on the part of
complainants. that they are unable to bear the price of
expensive allotted unit and hefice ‘engaged in request 10
provide loan and also to éxeciite the TPA. That it is pertinent
to note that the allegations raised by complainants in regard
to the subvention scheme is not maintainable as the
subvention scheme has no foundation in the agreement which
was executed in between the complainants and builder on
28.06.2011.s
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18.

19.

20.

21,

That the project of the builder got delayed due to reasons
beyond its control. It is submitted that major reason for delay
in the construction and possession of project is lack of
infrastructure in the said area. The twenty-four-meter sector
road was not completed on time. Due to non-construction of
the sector road, the respondent/builder faced many hurdles to
complete the project. For completion of road, the
respondent/builder t‘ﬁl.'aﬂ’!{ riﬂgpendent upon the Govt
Department/machinery *anﬁ ﬁHa problem was beyond its
control. The aﬁ:rﬂm:nﬁpnaq_ _road  has been recently
constructed. /A" '1 " -

That the prujeﬁ was not cump]eted wlthm time due to the
reason mentioned above and due ta several other reasons and
circumstances a’ggsniutaly beyond the = control of the
respnndentjhuqlﬁg;

The demﬂnetizanﬂn and new: dai law Le, GST affected the
development work of the;:ru;act.lnme view of the facts stated
above it is sﬁ]&@d@,hﬁ ihe&gﬂﬁnden‘t no. 1 has intention
to complete the project soofi for which it s making every

possible effort in the interest of allottees of the project.

Reply by the respondent no. Z.

That the respondent no. 2 Dewan Housing Finance Limited is

a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 and
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registered with the national housing bank as a housing finance
company.

The respondent no. 2 i.e, DHFL is no way concerned with the
present complaint except that it has disbursed a home loan in
terms and conditions of the tripartite agreement.

That the respondent no. 2 has been arrayed as a party by the
complainants only with a view to harass the answering
respondent. The Entire"m;é;ﬁf;the complainants is against
the respondent builder. 1

Copies of all the reevant docurmients. have been filed and
placed on recf.ﬁéfﬁéi:;-mﬂmnﬁﬁﬂ'ﬁimt in dispute. Hence,
the r:ﬂmplaini' ;:ié:u'he decided an the hasi'é-:-nl’ these undisputed
documents andjuhmmsmn made by the parties.

F. Jurisdiction néa"ﬁ}.ﬁqru}r

25,

26.

The authority ﬂh‘_serves that it has territorial as well as subject
matter 1uri3dic1‘n:m to adjudicate the presentco mplaint for the
reasons giveqah '

Fi  Territorl uﬁsﬂiﬂnﬂl

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017
issued by Town and Country Planning Department, the
jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
shall be entire Gurugram District for all purpose with offices
cituated In Gurugram. In the present case, the project in

question s situated within the planning area of Gurugram
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27,

District. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial
jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.
F.11  Subject matter jurisdiction
Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter
shall be responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale.
Section 11(4)(a) is reproduced as hereun der:

Section 11(4}(a)

Be responsible for all qﬁ'ﬁéﬁﬁﬁ.&, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions r;_f-.t!ni..'tls' dctior the rules and regulations made
thereunder or ta the nﬂq{égg g5 per. the agresment for sale, or to
the usm:iﬂripﬁ__nj?nﬂquﬂ@_gﬂhe case'may he, till the conveyance
of all the apartments, plots or bulldirigs; ds the case may be, to the
uﬂatrees@:_ﬂrﬁnmnidﬂ*qmﬁéﬁ the Gsseiation of allottees or the
competentuthority, as the case may be;

N

Section 34-Funcﬁﬁmlthe Authority:

Z8.

340 thel AFt provides to ensure compliance of the

obligations cast upon the promotees, theallottees and the
real estate’dgents under this Aet and the rules and
regulations made thereusder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the
authority has complete juris-clin;:ti::-n to decide the complaint
regarding non-compliance of obligations by the promoter
leaving aside compensation which is to be decided by the
adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a later
stage.

G. Findings on the objections raised by the respondent no. 1:

G.1 Objection regarding force majeure conditions:

29,

The respondent-promoter raised the contention that the

construction of the project was delayed due to force majeure
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conditions such as national lockdewn, shortage of labour due
to covid 19 pandemic, stoppage of construction due to various
orders and directions passed by hon'ble NGT, New Delhi,
Environment Pollution (Control and Prevention] Authority,
National Capital Region, Delhi, Haryana State Pollution Control
Board, Panchkula and various other authorities from time to
time but all the pleas advanced in this regard are devoid of
merit. As per the possession clause 10.1 of the builder buyer
agreement, the pussﬂsiun of the said unit was to be delivered
by 30t June 2013. The authurlt_v is of the view that the events
taking place do not have any |mpact on the project being
developed by the promater/builder.  Thus, the
prnmuterfrapundent cannot be given any leniency an based
of aforesaid reasons and it is well settled principle that a

person cannot take benefit of his own wrongs.

H. Findings on the rei'iaf,g_lmglﬁb-g,l:_hg complainants.

« Direct ql_gé_re:;gundantfhuﬂ_dur to pay the delayed
pussessﬁm}l:hafges.

30. There is nu,th]llg on the record, to show that the

31.

respondent/builder has applied for OC or what is the status of
the construction of the above-mentioned project.

Considering the above-mentioned facts, as per the possession
clause 10.1, of the agreement, the respondent was liahle to
offer possession by 30.06.2013. Further, 6 months grace

period is also sought by the respondent for force majeure and
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other reasons as mentioned in clause 11.1, 11.2, 11.3 and
clause 41 of the agreement which is not allowed in the present
matter. Therefore, the due date of possession comes out to be
30.06.2013.

Accordingly, the complainants are entitled for delayed
possession charges as per the proviso of section 18{1) of the
Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 at the
prescribed rate of interﬁt-ﬁ;g";,"ﬁgﬂﬂ% p.a. for every month of
delay on the amount 'pﬂdttr’l_-,r the complainants to the
respondent from due ’datéﬁf.pﬁﬁiﬂﬂiﬂn j.e., 30.06.2013 till the
handing over of the pussassiun'- after obtaining occupation
certificate, Er:';i I.::[‘fe competent authority pr affer of possession
plus 2 munthg‘,:::ﬁhich‘mrer is earlier.as per the provisions of
section 18(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules and
section 19 [lll}-djthefﬁl:t.

e Declare the  default of non-payment by the
respondent under the tripartite agreement as a
breach of terms and indemnify the complainants in
lien of the same.

+« Declare th:a respondent no.1 to pay the EMI till offer
of possession and restrain the respondent no. 2 from
taking any coercive action against the complainants
till date of actual possession.

The complainants have alleged that the parties entered into a

tripartite agreement, wherein it was agreed that it was the
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34.

35.

liability of the respondent no. 1/builder to pay the pre-EMI to
the respondent no. 2. However, the complainants have not
placed on record the alleged TPA to support his contention
therefore, for the foregoing reasons, the relief claimed by the
complainants is non-maintainable.
« Direct the builder to provide a date of possession.
As per the contention of the, builder/respondent, he has
already applied for the occupation certificate. However, no
document to such Efﬁ!{:‘t hﬂs been placed on record.
Consequently, it has” failed to, ﬂbt;lin OC and offer the
possession nf_ﬂ'm*alll:rtted unit te the comiplainants. Therefore,
the respnndgmj-puilder is directed to offer possession to the
complainants aft%r the receipt of valid oecupation certificate
as per sectinn. 18(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules
and section 1*3[1&] uft]:;e Act of 2016,
« Cost ﬂf“ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂn

The complainants in the a.fq;és;aiﬁj relief are seeking relief w.rt
compensation, Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal
nos. 6745- ﬁ?ﬂ uf 2021 titled as M/s Newtech Fromoters and
Developers Pvt Ltd. ?)5 State of UP & Ors. (Decided on
11.11.2021), held that an allottee is entitled to claim
compensation under sections 12, 14, 18 and section 19 which
is to be decided by the adjudicating officer as per section ri
and the quantum of compensation shall be adjudged by the
adjudicating officer having due regard 1o the factors

Page 14 of 16



HARERA

2 CURUGRAM Complaint No. 710 of 2021

36.

mentioned in section 72. The adjudicating officer has exclusive
jurisdiction to deal with the complaints in respect of
compensation, Therefore, the complainants are advised to
approach the adjudicating officer for seeking the relief of
compensation.

Directions of the authority

Hence. the authority hereby passes this order and issues the
following directions un;[e:ﬁ sautlﬂn 37 of the Act to ensure
compliance of nhhgaﬂum tﬁhﬁpgn the promoter as per the
function entrusted to theﬂuihnﬂtg under section 34(0):

L  The respcmdent builderis directed to pay interest at the
prescrfhed rate of 9.80% pa. for ewer;-,r month of delay
from tﬁ&‘die date of possession {e 3{' 06.2013 till the
handing over of possession of the subject flat after
obtaining m‘.tupf&ﬂ;rn certificate from the competent
authority plus two ' months or handing over of
possessiont whichever igrearlier-as per section 18(1) of
the ﬁcﬁedtl with rale S'of the rules and section 19(10)
of the Act..

il. The I'ES[]LI‘JﬂEI‘It builder is directed to pay arrears of
interest accrued within 90 days from the date of order
and thereafter, monthly payment of interest till date of
handing over of possession shall be paid on or before the

10t of each succeeding menth.
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iii. The complainants are also directed to pay the

outstanding dues, if any.

iv. The rateof interest chargeable from the allottees, in case
of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate ie,
9.80% by the respondent/promoter which is the same
rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay
the allottee, in case of default i.e., the delayed possession
charges as per seﬁﬂ#ﬂ{:ﬁ] of the Act.

V. The respondent hullé;;.;i;aﬂ not charge anything from
the ::urnplag_uants which is niot part of the builder buyer
agree rnErE ;

37. Complaint _#tﬂmis disposed of.

38. File be consighed to regisiry.

L

Vi A 7
(Vijay K r Goyal) (Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Member Chairman
i B | i s 5

Haryana Real Estate Regalatory Muthority, Gurugram
Dated: 03.08.2022
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